
FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 225780, December 03, 2018 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
JAYSON TORIO Y PARAGAS @ "BABALU," ACCUSED-APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

DEL CASTILLO, J.:

This resolves the appeal filed by Jayson Torio y Paragas, alias "Babalu" (appellant),
assailing the September 29, 2015 Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-
G.R. CR-HC No. 06473 which affirmed the October 22, 2013 Joint Judgment[2] of
the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Lingayen, Pangasinan, Branch 69, in Criminal Case
Nos. L-9632 and L-9633 finding him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of illegal sale
and possession of dangerous drugs as defined and penalized respectively under
Sections 5 and 11, Article II of Republic Act (RA) No. 9165, otherwise known as the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.

Appellant was charged with illegal possession and sale of dangerous drugs under
two separate Informations which read:

Criminal Case No. L-9632

[Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs]




That on or about 4:00 o'clock in the afternoon of December 18, 2012,
along Primicias St., Brgy. Poblacion, Lingayen, Pangasinan, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, [the above-named accused], did then
and there wil[l]fully, unlawfully[,] and feloniously have in his possession,
control[,] and custody one (1) heat-sealed plastic sachet containing
methamphetamine hydrochloride, otherwise known as "shabu", without
any necessary license or authority to possess the same.




Contrary to Section 11, Article II of R.A. No. 9165.[3]



Criminal Case No. L-9633

[Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs]

That on or about 4:00 o'clock in the afternoon of December 18, 2012, at
Primicias St., Poblacion, Lingayen, Pangasinan and within the jurisdiction
of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, did then and there
wil[l]fully, unlawfully[,] and feloniously sell methamphetamine
hydrochloride (shabu), a dangerous drug, to a civilian asset who acted as
a poseur-buyer, without any lawful authority.




Contrary to Section 5, Article II of R.A. No. 9165.[4]





Appellant was arraigned for illegal possession and sale of dangerous drugs on two
separate dates. In both instances, appellant pleaded not guilty.[5]

Version of the Prosecution

The prosecution presented the testimonies of the Chief Intelligence Officer of
Lingayen, Pangasinan, SPO1 Marday Delos Santos (SPO1 Delos Santos) and Forensic
Chemist Police Senior Inspector Myrna Malojo-Todeño (PSI Malojo-Todeño). Their
narrations were synthesized as follows:

On December 18, 2012, SPO1 Delos Santos received a text message from a civilian
asset informing him of an upcoming transaction of drugs involving the appellant at
Primicias St., Barangay Poblacion, Lingay, Pangasinan. SPO1 Delos Santos informed
his Chief of Police about the tip.

A briefing was immediately conducted where a buy-bust team was formed
composed of SPO1 De los Santos as the team leader, PO1 Jethiel Vidal (PO1 Vidal)
as the arresting officer, the civilian asset as the poseur-buyer, and Barangay
Kagawads Edward Cuesta (Kagawad Cuesta) and Michael Angelo Disini (Kagawad
Disini) as witnesses. SPO1 De los Santos informed the Philippine Drug Enforcement
Agency (PDEA) of the buy-bust operation. SPO1 De los Santos then gave the civilian
asset a P500.00 bill with serial number AEO86542 and marked with his initials
"MDS."

The buy-bust team proceeded to the target area. The civilian asset waited for the
appellant while the rest of the team positioned themselves about five to six meters
away. Appellant arrived riding his tricycle and stopped in front of the civilian asset.
The drug transaction then took place. Appellant handed to the civilian asset a plastic
sachet suspected to contain shabu while the latter handed the P500.00 marked
money. After the exchange, the civilian asset raised his left hand, which was the
pre-arranged signal for the buy-bust team that the sale of drugs had been
consummated.

The buy-bust team quickly arrested appellant. SPO1 Delos Santos and PO1 Vidal
introduced themselves as police officers and informed appellant of his constitutional
rights. The civilian asset handed the plastic sachet to SPO1 Delos Santos. Appellant
was then subjected to a body search where the marked money and another
transparent sachet suspected to contain shabu were recovered. Immediately
thereafter, SPO1 Delos Santos marked the sachet subject of the sale with the initials
"MDS1" and the sachet recovered from appellant's possession with "MDS2."
Kagawad Cuesta and Kagawad Disini were present during the arrest and
confiscation. The members of the buy-bust team were not able to invite members of
the media since the operation was sudden and to avoid leakage of the impending
operation.

After the marking of the sachets of suspected shabu, SPO1 Delos Santos prepared
the confiscation receipt. Photographs were taken at the police station showing the
appellant with the confiscated terns and marked money. An inventory was also
conducted. Afterwards, SPO1 Delos Santos brought appellant, together with the
sachets recovered from him and the requests for examination, to the Provincial
Crime Laboratory.



PSI Malojo-Todeño received the requests for examination and the sachets of shabu
marked as MDS1 and MDS2. After examination, the sachet marked as MDS1 was
found positive of containing 0.022 gram of methamphetamine hydrochloride or
shabu, while the sachet marked as MDS2 likewise tested positive of containing
0.125 gram of shabu.[6] After the examination, PSI Malojo-Todeño placed both
sachets inside a sealed white envelope and turned it over to the evidence custodian.
She retrieved the envelope only after she was summoned by the court.

Version of the Defense

For his defense, appellant denied the accusation against him and claimed that he
was framed-up. Appellant alleged that a person, who turned out to be the civilian
asset, boarded his tricycle and told him to go to Primicias Street. On the way,
appellant noticed a car following his tricycle. When they arrived at Primicias Street,
five to six police officers got out of the car and proceeded to arrest him and brought
him to the police station where he was interrogated. Later on, SPO1 Delos Santos
and PO1 Vidal brought him back to Primicias Street where Kagawad Cuesta and
Kagawad Disini were waiting. The police officers then took pictures of him inside the
tricycle. SPO1 Delos Santos pulled out a sachet from his own pocket and asked
appellant to point at it while being photographed. Thereafter, he was brought back
to the police station.

Appellant further testified that he had a misunderstanding with SPO1 Delos Santos
in the past when the latter suspected him of robbery. However, no case was filed
against appellant then since there was no complainant.

Ruling of the Regional Trial Court

On October 22, 2013, the RTC of Lingayen, Pangasinan, Branch 69 rendered a Joint
Judgment finding appellant guilty beyond reasonable doubt of illegal sale and
possession of shabu. The RTC upheld the presumption of regularity in the
performance of duties of the police officers over appellant's unsubstantiated claim of
frame-up. Further, the RTC held that the failure to present the poseur-buyer was not
fatal to the prosecution's case since SPO1 Delos Santos also witnessed the
transaction.

The dispositive portion of the RTC's Joint Judgment reads:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court finds the accused Jayson
Torio GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt in both cases and is hereby
imposed with the following penalties, viz:




(a) Life imprisonment and is likewise ordered to pay a fine in the amount
of Php500,000.00 in Crim. Case No. L-9633 for Violation of Sec. 5[,]
Article II of R.A. 9165 and;




(b) Penalty of 14 years 8 months and one day to 17 years, 4 months of
reclusion temporal and he is also directed to pay a fine in the amount of
Php300,000.00 for Violation of Sec. 11[,] Article II of R.A. 9165 in Crim.
Case No. L-9632.




SO ORDERED.[7]



Aggrieved by the RTC's judgment, appellant appealed to the CA. In his Brief for the
Accused-Appellant,[8] appellant assigned the following errors of the RTC:

I



THE COURT A QUO GRAVELY ERRED IN FINDING THE ACCUSED-
APPELLANT GUILTY BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT FOR VIOLATION OF
SECTIONS 5 AND 11, ARTICLE II OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9165.




II



THE COURT A QUO GRAVELY ERRED IN CONVICTING THE ACCUSED-
APPELLANT NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROSECUTION'S FAILURE TO
PROVE WITH CERTAINTY THE CORPUS DELICTI OF THE OFFENSES
CHARGED.[9]



Ruling of the Court of Appeals




On September 29, 2015, the CA affirmed the RTC's judgment and held as follows:



WHEREFORE, the instant appeal is DENIED. The October 22, 2013 Joint
Judgment of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 69, Lingayen, Pangasinan in
the consolidated Crim. Case Nos. L-9632 and L-9633 is hereby
AFFIRMED.




SO ORDERED.[10]



Dissatisfied with the CA's Decision, appellant filed a Notice of Appeal[11] dated
October 22, 2015 manifesting his intention to appeal the CA Decision.




Hence, this appeal.



Issue



The issue in this case is whether appellant was guilty of illegal sale and possession
of shabu. According to appellant, the RTC erred in convicting him of the offenses
charged in view of the prosecution's failure to prove the identity of the civilian asset
who acted as the poseur-buyer. Appellant also claims that the prosecution failed to
establish an unbroken chain of custody of the seized drugs. Finally, appellant argues
that the presumption of regularity in the performance of official duty cannot prevail
over the presumption of his innocence.




Our Ruling



The Court finds the appeal meritorious and hereby acquits the appellant for failure
of the prosecution to justify the arresting officers' non compliance with the three-
witness rule under Section 21[12] of RA 9165.




To secure a conviction for illegal sale of dangerous drugs under Section 5, Article II
of RA 9165, it is necessary that the prosecution duly prove the identities of the
buyer and the seller, the delivery of the drugs, and the payment in consideration
thereof.[13] On the other hand, in cases where an accused is charged with illegal


